
Unique device identification

GS1 DataMatrix for Unique Device Identifier

Package unit

Temperature limitation

Humidity limitation

Keep dry

4 Properties

SOFT pearl packaging: 250 g bottle

Powder characteristics: Fine grains of an average size of 65 μm

Composition: Glycine

Safety information: Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 
1907/2006 (REACH)
Refer to the link below:

Deutsch

1 Zweckbestimmung

Art der Anwendung:
Prophylaxepulver auf Basis von Glycin zur schonenden Entfernung von 
supragingivalen Belägen und Verfärbungen.

2 Anwendungshinweise

 ACHTUNG

● Nicht bei Empfindlichkeit auf Glycin verwenden.
● Nicht für die Entfernung von Belägen oder Konkrementen in Zahnfleischtaschen 

geeignet, ebenso den Pulverstrahl nicht auf das Zahnfleisch oder sonstige 
Weichgewebe richten.

● Patienten die an chronischer Bronchitis oder Asthma leiden, dürfen niemals 
mit einem Pulverstrahlgerät behandelt werden.

● Patient und Bediener müssen Augenschutz tragen.
● Der Bediener muss eine Maske und Handschuhe tragen.
● Alle im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden 

Vorfälle sind vom Anwender/ vom Patienten dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedsstaats, in dem der Anwender/ Patient 
niedergelassen ist, zu melden.

 VORSICHT

● Bitte beachten Sie die Gebrauchsinformation und maximale Füllhöhe der 
Gerätehersteller.

● Freiliegendes Dentin und Schmelzkaries dürfen nicht bestrahlt werden, da hier 
mit höheren Abrasivwerten zu rechnen ist.

● Den Pulverstrahl niemals direkt auf das Komposit und Goldfüllungen richten, 
um ein Aufrauen zu vermeiden.

● Hochleistungs-Absauggerät verwenden.
● Geben Sie Vaseline auf die Lippen des Patienten.
● Nur für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch.
● Behälter geschlossen halten.
● Vor Gebrauch gut schütteln!

Temperatur Luftfeuchtigkeit Atmosphärischer 
Druck

Benutzungsumgebung -10-30°C (14-86°F) 10-75% RH 700-1.060 hPa
Lagerungsumgebung -10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% RH 500-1.060 hPa
Transportumgebung* -10-50°C (14-122°F) 10-85% RH 500-1.060 hPa
* Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen Stößen aus, z. B. durch Fallenlassen.

3 Symbole

Siehe Betriebshandbuch

Vorsicht

Vorgeschriebenes Konformitätszeichen auf vielen im Europäischen 
Wirtschaftsraum in Verkehr gebrachten Produkten

Vereinigtes Königreich Konformitätserklärung

Hersteller

Distributeur

Bevollmächtigter für die Schweiz

Medizinprodukt

Bestellnummer (Bestell code)

Chargennummer

Zu verwenden bis

Eindeutige Geräteidentifikation

GS1 DataMatrix für Unique Device Identifier
(UDI-Produktkennzeichnungssystem)

Verpackungseinheit

Temperaturbegrenzung

Feuchtigkeitsbegrenzung

Trocken aufbewahren

4 Eigenschaften

SOFT pearl Verpackung: 250-g-Flasche

Pulvereigenschaften: Feine Körner mit einer durchschnittlichen Größe von 
65 µm

Zusammensetzung: Glycin

Sicherheitshinweise: Sicherheitsdatenblatt gemäß der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 
1907/2006 (REACH)
Beachten Sie den unten stehenden Link:

Français

1 Usage prévu

Type d'application :
Poudre prophylactique à base de glycine pour l’élimination délicate de dépôts et 
colorations supra-gingivales.

2 Consignes d'emploi

 AVERTISSEMENT

● Ne pas utiliser en cas de sensibilité à la glycine.
● Non appropriée pour l’élimination de dépôts et concrétions situés dans les 

poches gingivales, ne pas diriger la pulvérisation de poudre sur la gencive ou 
sur d'autres tissus mous.

● Les patients qui souffrent de bronchite chronique ou d'asthme, ne doivent 
jamais être traités au moyen d'un appareil de pulvérisation de poudre.

● Le patient et l'opérateur doivent porter une protection oculaire.
● L'opérateur doit porter un masque et des gants.
● Tous les incidents graves en lien avec le présent produit doivent être signalés 

par l’utilisateur/le patient au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente dans son État 
membre de résidence

 ATTENTION

● Veuillez observer le mode d'emploi et le niveau de remplissage maximal 
indiqué par les fabricants d'appareils.

● La dentine exposée et les caries de la dentine ne doivent pas être pulvérisées 
étant donné qu'il faut prendre en considération des valeurs abrasives plus 
élevées.

● Ne dirigez jamais le jet de poudre directement sur les plombages en composite 
et en or, car cela peut provoquer une rugosité.

● Utiliser une canule d'aspiration lors du traitement.
● Appliquer de la vaseline sur les lèvres du patient.
● Destinée à l'usage dentaire uniquement.
● Tenir le récipient bien fermé.
● Bien secouer avant utilisation !

Température Humidité Pression atmosphérique
Environnement 
d’utilisation

-10-30°C (14-86°F) 10 - 75% HR 700 - 1 060 hPa

Environnement de 
stockage

-10-40°C (14-104°F) 10 - 85% HR 500 - 1 060 hPa

Environnement de 
transport*

-10-50°C (14-122°F) 10 - 85% HR 500 - 1 060 hPa

* Évitez que le produit ne subisse des chocs, en le laissant tomber par exemple.

3 Symboles

Consultez le manuel d'utilisation

Attention

Marque de conformité obligatoire sur de nombreux produits 
commercialisés dans l’espace économique européen

Conforme aux exigences en vigueur au Royaume Uni

Fabricant

Distributeur

Mandataire désigné pour la Suisse

Dispositif médical

Référence catalogue (Code de commande)

Numéro de lot

À utiliser par

Identifiant unique des dispositifs

Le DataMatrix de GS1 est un dispositif unique d'identification

Unité d'emballage

Limite de température

Limite d'humidité

Conserver au sec

4 Propriétés

Conditionnement poudre SOFT pearl: Bouteille de 250 g

Caractéristiques de la poudre: Grains fins d'une taille moyenne de 
65 μm

Composition: Glycine

Information de sécurité: Fiche de données de sécurité suivant 
règlement (EC) 1907/2006 (REACH)
Consultez le lien ci-dessous:

Español

1 Uso previsto

Tipo de aplicación:
Polvo de profilaxis basado en glicina para la eliminación cuidadosa de 
incrustaciones y coloraciones supragingivales.

2 Observaciones de aplicación

 ADVERTENCIA

● No utilizar en caso de sensibilidad a la glicina.
● No es adecuado para eliminar incrustaciones ni concreciones en bolsas 

gingivales; el chorro de polvo tampoco debe dirigirse a las encías ni a otros 
tejidos blandos.

● Los pacientes que sufren bronquitis crónica o asma no deben ser tratados 
nunca con un aparato de abrasión de aire.

● Tanto el paciente como el usuario deben llevar protección ocular.
● El usuario debe ponerse una máscara y guantes.
● El usuario o paciente deberá comunicar al fabricante y a la autoridad 

competente del Estado miembro en el que se encuentre cualquier incidente 
grave que se produzca en relación con el producto.

 PRECAUCIÓN

● Observe la información de uso y el nivel de llenado máximo de los fabricantes 
de los aparatos.

● El chorro no debe dirigirse a la dentina expuesta ni a caries dentales, pues de 
lo contrario se darían valores abrasivos superiores.

● No dirija nunca el pulverizador de polvo directamente sobre el compuesto y las 
obturaciones de oro, ya que podrían producirse rugosidades.

● Utilice un aparato de aspiración de alto rendimiento.
● Ponga vaselina en los labios del paciente.
● Solo para uso odontológico.
● Mantener el recipiente bien cerrado.
● Agitar bien antes de usar.

Temperatura Humedad Presión atmosférica
Entorno de uso -10-30°C (14-86°F) 10-75 % HR 700-1.060 hPa
Entorno de 
almacenamiento

-10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% HR 500-1.060 hPa

Entorno de 
transporte*

-10-50°C (14-122°F) 10-85% HR 500-1.060 hPa

* Evite los golpes en el producto como, por ejemplo, caídas.

3 Símbolos

Vea el Manual de Operaciones

Precaución

Distintivo de conformidad obligatorio en muchos productos 
comercializados en el Espacio Económico Europeo

Conformidad evaluada en Reino Unido

Fabricante

Distributore

Representante autorizado para Suiza

Producto sanitario

Número de catálogo (Código de pedido)

Número de lote

Caducidad

Identificador único del dispositivo

GS1 DataMatrix identificador exclusivo de dispositivo

Unidad de embalaje

Límites de temperatura

Límites de humedad

Conservar en un lugar seco

4 Propiedades

Envase de SOFT pearl Frasco de 250 g

Características del polvo: Granos finos de un tamaño medio de 65 µm

Composición: Glicina

Información de seguridad: Ficha de datos de seguridad según el Reglamento (CE) 
n.º 1907/2006 (REACH)
Consulte el siguiente enlace:

Italiano

1 Destinazione d'uso

Modo d'impiego:
Polvere profilattica a base di glicina per rimuovere delicatamente la placca 
sopragengivale e gli scolorimenti.

2 Indicazioni sull'impiego

 AVVERTENZA

● Non utilizzare neanche in caso di sensibilità alla glicerina.
● Non adatta per la rimozione della placca o del tartaro nelle tasche parodontali, 

non puntare il getto di polvere sulle gengive o altri tessuti molli.
● I pazienti che soffrono di bronchite cronica o asma non dovrebbero mai essere 

trattati con un polverizzatore.
● Sia il paziente che l’operatore devono usare una protezione per gli occhi.
● L’operatore deve indossare una maschera e dei guanti.
● Tutti gli incidenti gravi verificatisi correlati al prodotto devono essere segnalati 

dall'utente/dal paziente al produttore e all'autorità competente dello stato 
membro in cui l'utente/il paziente è residente.

 ATTENZIONE

● Osservare le istruzioni per l'uso e sul livello massimo di riempimento fornite dal 
produttore del dispositivo.

● La dentina e la carie dello smalto esposte non devono essere trattate poiché 
qui i valori abrasivi sarebbero più elevati.

● Non dirigere mai il getto di polvere direttamente sulle otturazioni in composito 
e in oro poiché potrebbero irruvidirsi.

● Usare un aspiratore ad alta capacità.
● Mettere della vaselina sulle labbra del paziente.
● Solo per uso professionale odontoiatrico.
● Tenere il contenitore ermeticamente chiuso.
● Agitare bene prima dell'uso!

Temperatura Umidità Pressione 
atmosferica

Condizioni di utilizzo -10-30 °C (14-86 °F) 10-75% RH 700-1060 hPa
Condizioni di stoccaggio -10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% RH 500-1060 hPa
Condizioni di trasporto* -10-50 °C (14-122 °F) 10-85% RH 500-1060 hPa
*  Non esporre il prodotto a urti di alcun tipo (ad esempio, non lasciarlo cadere a 

terra).

3 Simboli

Consultare il Manuale d'uso

Attenzione

Marchio di conformità obbligatorio presente su molti prodotti immessi 
nel mercato dell'Area Economica Europea

Regno Unito Conformità valutata

Fabbricante

Distributore

Rappresentante autorizzato per la Svizzera

Dispositivo medico

Numero di catalogo (Codice d'ordine)

Numero di lotto

Utilizzare entro (tempo)

Identificativo unico del dispositivo

Datamatrix GS1 per l'identificazione unica del dispositivo

Unità di imballaggio

Limiti temperatura

Limiti umidità

Mantenere asciutto

4 Proprietà

Confezione SOFT pearl: Flacone da 250 g

Caratteristiche della polvere: Grani fini di una dimensione media di 65 µm

Composizione: Glicina

Informazioni sulla sicurezza: Scheda di sicurezza secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 
1907/2006 (REACH)
Fare riferimento al link di seguito:

Portugués

1 Finalidade

Tipo de aplicação:
Pó de profilaxia à base de glicina para a remoção suave de placa e manchas 
supragengivais.

2 Indicações de aplicação

 AVISO

● Não utilizar em caso de sensibilidade à glicina.
● Não adequado para a remoção de placa ou tártaro em bolsas periodontais. O 

jato de pó não deve ser direcionado para as gengivas ou outros tecidos moles.
● Os doentes que sofram de bronquite crónica ou asma nunca devem ser 

tratados com um dispositivo de jato de pó.
● O doente e o operador devem usar proteção ocular.
● O operador deve usar máscara e luvas.
● Todas as ocorrências graves relacionadas com o produto devem ser 

comunicadas pelo utilizador/paciente ao fabricante e à autoridade competente 
do Estado-Membro em que o utilizador/paciente está sediado.

 CUIDADO

● Leia atentamente as instruções de utilização e respeite o nível de enchimento 
máximo do fabricante do dispositivo.

● A dentina exposta e as cáries de esmalte não devem ser irradiadas, uma vez 
que nestes casos são esperados valores de abrasão superiores.

● Nunca direcione o jato de pó diretamente sobre as obturações de resina 
composta ou de ouro, pois pode ocorrer desgaste.

● Utilizar um aspirador de alta potência.
● Aplique vaselina nos lábios do doente.
● Apenas para uso odontológico.
● Manter o recipiente fechado.
● Agitar bem antes de usar!

Temperatura Humidade Pressão 
atmosférica

Ambiente de utilização -10-30°C (14-86°F) 10-75 % HR 700-1.060 hPa
Ambiente de 
armazenamento

-10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% HR 500-1.060 hPa

Ambiente de transporte* -10-50°C (14-122°F) 10-85% HR 500-1.060 hPa
*Não exponha ao produto a choques ou impactos como a queda.

3 Símbolos

Consulte as instruções de funcionamento

Cuidado

Marca de conformidade obrigatória em muitos produtos colocados no 
mercado no Espaço Económico Europeu

Avaliação da Conformidade no Reino Unido

Fabricante

Distributore

Representante autorizado para a Suíça

Dispositivo médico

Número de catálogo (Código de encomenda)

Número de lote

Data de validade

Identificação única do dispositivo

GS1 DataMatrix identificador exclusivo do dispositivo

Unidade de embalagem

Limitação de temperatura

Limitação de humidade

Manter seco

4 Propriedades

Embalagem do SOFT pearl: Frasco de 250 g

Características do pó: Grãos finos de tamanho médio de 65 μm

Composição: Glicina

Informações de segurança: Ficha de Dados de Segurança de acordo com o 
Regulamento (CE) n.º 1907/2006 (REACH)
Consulte o link abaixo:

Nederlands

1 Gebruiksdoel

Soort toepassing:
Profylaxepoeder op basis van glycine voor supragingivale reiniging van hardnekkige 
aanslag en verkleuringen.

2 Opmerkingen over het gebruik

 WAARSCHUWING

● Niet gebruiken bij gevoeligheid voor glycine.
● Niet geschikt voor het verwijderen van aanslag en concrementen in het 

tandvlees.  De poederstraal mag ook niet worden gericht op het tandvlees of 
andere zacht weefsel.

● Patiënten met chronische bronchitis of astma mogen eveneens niet met een 
poederstraalapparaat worden behandeld.

● Patiënt en behandelaar moeten oogbescherming dragen.
● De behandelaar moet een masker en handschoenen dragen.
● Alle ernstige incidenten in samenhang met het product moeten door de 

gebruiker/patiënt worden gemeld aan de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde 
instantie van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker/patiënt is gevestigd.

 OPGELET

● Neem de gebruiksinformatie en de maximale vulhoogte van de 
apparatuurfabrikant in acht.

● Blootliggend dentine en glazuurcariës mogen niet worden bestraald omdat 
hierbij rekening moet worden gehouden met een hogere schurende werking.

● Richt de poederstraal nooit rechtstreeks op composiet-en goudvullingen, 
omdat er ruwheid kan optreden.

● Gebruikmaken van krachtige afzuigapparatuur.
● Vaseline op de lippen van de patiënt aanbrengen.
● Alleen voor gebruik in de tandheelkundige praktijk.
● In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren.
● Voor gebruik goed schudden!

Temperatuur Vochtigheid Luchtdruk
Gebruiksomstandigheden -10-30°C (14-86°F) 10-75% RV 700-1,060 hPa
Bewaaromstandigheden -10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% RV 500-1,060 hPa
Vervoersomstandigheden* -10-50°C (14-122°F) 10-85% RV 500-1,060 hPa
*  Stel het product niet bloot aan stoten of schokken, bijvoorbeeld door het te laten 

vallen.

3 Symbolen

Volg de instructies in de handleiding

Let op

Verplichte conformiteitsmarkering op veel producten die op de markt 
worden gebracht in de Europese Economische Ruimte

Naleving beoordeeld in het Verenigd Koninkrijk

Fabrikant

Distributeur

Gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger voor Zwitserland

Medisch hulpmiddel

Catalogusnummer (Bestelcode)

Partijnummer

Te gebruiken tot

Unieke hulpmiddelenidentificatie

GS1 DataMatrix voor Unieke Identificatie van het Toestel

Verpakkingseenheid

Temperatuurbegrenzing

Vochtigheidsbegrenzing

Droog bewaren

4 Kenmerken

SOFT pearl verpakking: 250 g recipiënt

Poederkenmerken: Fijne korrels met een gemiddelde grootte van 65 µm

Samenstelling: Glycine

Veiligheidsinformatie: Veiligheidsinformatieblad volgens Verordening (EG) nr. 
1907/2006 (REACH)
Verwijzen naar link hier beneden:

Ελληνικα

1 Προβλεπόμενος σκοπός

Τύπος εφαρμογής:
Προφυλακτική πούδρα με βάση τη γλυκίνη για την προσεκτική αφαίρεση των 
υπερηβικών εναποθέσεων και αποχρωματισμών.

2 Οδηγίες χρήσης.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

● Να μη χρησιμοποιείται εάν ο ασθενής είναι ευαίσθητος στη γλυκίνη.
● Δεν ενδείκνυται για την αφαίρεση πλάκας ή συμφύσεων σε ουλικούς θύλακες.

Επιπλέον, μην κατευθύνετε το ρεύμα της σκόνης στα ούλα ή σε άλλους 
μαλακούς ιστούς.

● Ασθενείς που πάσχουν από χρόνια βρογχίτιδα ή άσθμα, δεν πρέπει ποτέ να 
υποβάλλονται σε θεραπεία με σύστημα δέσμης σκόνης.

● Οι ασθενείς και οι χειριστές πρέπει να φορούν γυαλιά ασφαλείας.
● Ο χειριστής πρέπει να φοράει μάσκα και γάντια.
● Όλα τα σοβαρά περιστατικά που σχετίζονται με τη συσκευή πρέπει να 

αναφέρονται από τον χρήστη/ασθενή στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή 
του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης/ασθενής

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

● Τηρείτε τις πληροφορίες στο φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσης και το μέγιστο ύψος 
πλήρωσης του κατασκευαστή της συσκευής.

● Η εκτεθειμένη οδοντίνη και η τερηδόνα αδαμαντίνης δεν πρέπει να 
αντιμετωπίζονται με το σύστημα powder jet, καθώς αναμένονται υψηλότερες 
τιμές αποτριβής.

● Ποτέ μην κατευθύνετε το powder jet απευθείας πάνω στα σύνθετα και χρυσά 
σφραγίσματα, καθώς ενδέχεται να προκληθεί τραχύτητα.

● Χρησιμοποιήστε μια συσκευή αναρρόφησης υψηλής απόδοσης.
● Εφαρμόστε βαζελίνη στα χείλη του ασθενούς.
● Μόνο για οδοντιατρική χρήση.
● Διατηρείτε τα δοχεία κλειστά.
● Ανακινήστε καλά πριν από τη χρήση!

Θερμοκρασία Υγρασία Ατμοσφαιρική πίεση
Περιβάλλον χρήσης -10-30°C (14-86°F) 10-75% RH 700-1,060hPa
Περιβάλλον αποθήκευσης -10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% RH 500-1,060hPa
Περιβάλλον μεταφοράς* -10-50°C (14-122°F) 10-85% RH 500-1,060hPa
* Μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε κραδασμούς, όπως πτώσεις. 

3 Σύμβολα

Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες λειτουργίας

Προσοχή

Υποχρεωτικό σήμα συμμόρφωσης σε πολλά προϊόντα που διατίθενται 
στην αγορά του Ευρωπαϊκού Οικονομικού Χώρου

Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο Αξιολογημένη συμμόρφωση

Κατασκευαστής

Διανομέας

Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα

Іατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

Αριθμός καταλόγου (Κωδικός παραγγελίας)

Αριθμός παρτίδας

Χρήση από

Αποκλειστική Ταυτοποίηση Ιατροτεχνολογικού Προϊόντος

GS1 Μήτρα δεδομένων για τον Μοναδικό αναγνωριστικό αριθμό της 
συσκευής.

Μονάδα συσκευασίας

Περιορισμός θερμοκρασίας

Περιορισμός υγρασίας

Να διατηρείται στεγνό

4 Ιδιότητες

Συσκευασία SOFT pearl: Φιάλη των 250 γρ.

Χαρακτηριστικά σκόνης: Λεπτοί κόκκοι μέσου μεγέθους 65 μm

Σύνθεση: Γλυκίνη

Πληροφορίες σχετικά με 
την ασφάλεια:

Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό 
(ΕΚ) αριθ. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Ανατρέξτε στον παρακάτω σύνδεσμο:

Polski

1 Przeznaczenie

Rodzaj zastosowania:
Puder profilaktyczny na bazie glicyny do łagodnego usuwania kamienia 
naddziąsłowego oraz przebarwień.

2 Instrukcja użytkowania

 OSTRZEŻENIE

● Nie używać w przypadku uczulenia na glicynę.
● Nie przeznaczony do usuwania osadów ani złogów w kieszonkach dziąsłowych, 

nie należy również natryskiwać proszku na dziąsła ani inne tkanki miękkie.
● Pacjenci z przewlekłym zapaleniem oskrzeli bądź astmą nie mogą w adnym 

wypadku zostać poddani leczeniu proszkiem zapobiegawczym.
● Pacjent i wykonawca zabiegu muszą używać ochrony oczu.
● Wykonawcza musi używać maski i rękawic.
● O wszystkich poważnych wypadkach związanych z produktem należy 

zawiadamiać producenta oraz właściwie właściwe władze Kraju Członkowskiego 
użytkownika produktu.

 UWAGA

● Stosować się do instrukcji użytkowania oraz maksymalnego napełnienia 
urządzenia.

● Odsłonięta zębina i ubytki próchnicowe nie powinny być napylane ze względu 
na wyższą ścieralność tych miejsc.

● Nigdy nie należy kierować strumienia proszku bezpośrednio na wypełnienia 
kompozytowe i złote, ponieważ może dojść do szorstkowania.

● Używać wysokowydajnych wyciągów powietrza.
● Usta pacjenta pokryć wazeliną.
● Tylko do użytku przez lekarzy dentystów.
● Pojemnik przechowywać w zamknięciu.
● Przed użyciem mocno wstrząsnąć.

Temperatura Wilgotność Ciśnienie 
atmosferyczne

Środowisko użytkowania -10–30°C (14–86°F) 10–75% RH 700–1060 hPa
Środowisko 
przechowywania

-10-40°C (14-104°F) 10–85% RH 500–1060 hPa

Środowisko transportu* -10–50°C (14–122°F) 10–85% RH 500–1060 hPa
*Nie narażać produktu na wstrząsy, takie jak upuszczenie.

3 Symbol

Zapoznaj się z instrukcją obsługi

Uwaga

Obowiązkowy znak zgodności na wielu produktach wprowadzanych 
do obrotu na terenie Europejskiego Obszaru Gospodarczego

Oceniona zgodność w Wielkiej Brytanii

Producent

Dystrybutor

Upoważniony przedstawiciel na Szwajcarię

Wyrób medyczny

Numer katalogowy (Kod do zamówien)

Partijnummer

Wykorzystać przed wskazaną datą.

Unikatowy identyfikator urządzenia

GS1 DataMatrix - unikalna identyfikacja urzadzenia.

Jednostka opakowania

Ograniczenie temperatury

Ograniczenie wilgotności

Przechowywać w suchym miejscu

4 Właściwości

SOFT pearl opakowanie: butelka 250 g

Właściwości proszku: Drobne ziarna o średniej wielkości 65 μm

Skład: glicyna

Informacje dotyczące 
bezpieczeństwa:

Karta charakterystyki zgodna z rozporządzeniem 
(WE) nr 1907/2006 (REACH)
Więcej informacji:

Svenska

1 Avsedd användning

Typ av användning
Glycinbaserat profylaxpulver för skonsam borttagning av supragingivala 
beläggningar och missfärgningar.

2 Anvisningar för användning

 VARNING

● Använd inte på patienter som är känsliga mot glycin.
● Ej avsedd för borttagning av beläggningar eller konkrement i tandfickor. 

Rikta heller inte pulverstrålen mot tandköttet eller annan mjuk vävnad.
● Patienter som lider av kronisk bronkit eller astma får inte behandlas med 

pulverstrålinstrumentet.
● Patient och behandlare måste bära ögonskydd.
● Användaren måste bära mask och handskar.
● Användaren/patienten måste rapportera alla allvarliga avvikande händelser 

som inträffar i samband med att produkten används till tillverkaren och 
beträffade myndigheter i den medlemsstat där användaren verkar/patienten 
bor.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET

● Observera bruksanvisningen och instrumenttillverkarens uppgifter om 
maximal fyllnadshöjd.

● Fritt liggande dentin och initialkaries får inte strålas, eftersom det medför 
kraftigare nedslitning.

● Rikta aldrig pulverstrålen direkt mot komposit- och guldfyllningarna, 
eftersom det kan uppstå uppruggning.

● Använd en högeffektiv suganordning.
● Smörj in patientens läppar med vaselin.
● Endast för användning inom professionell tandvård.
● Behållaren ska förvaras väl tillsluten.
● Skaka noggrant före användning!

Temperatur Fuktighet Atmosfärstryck
Användningsmiljö -10–30°C (14–86°F) 10–75 % RL 700–1 060 hPa
Förvaringsmiljö -10-40°C (14-104°F) 10–85% RL 500–1 060 hPa
Transportmiljö* -10–50°C (14–122°F) 10–85% RL 500–1 060 hPa
* Utsätt inte produkten för stötar genom att till exempel tappa den.

3 Symboler

Se instruktionsboken

Försiktighet

Obligatorisk överensstämmelsemärke på många produkter som 
s läpps ut  på marknaden inom Europe iska ekonomiska 
samarbetsområdet

Storbritanniens efterlevnad bedömd

Tillverkare

Distributör

Auktoriserad representant för Schweiz

Medicinteknisk produkt

Katalognummer (Beställningskod)

Satsnummer

Använd senast

Unik enhetsidentifierare

GS1 Datamatris över unika enhetskännetecken

Förpackning

Temperaturbegränsning

Fuktighetsbegränsning

Håll produkten torr

4 Egenskaper

SOFT pearl-förpackning: 250 g flaska

Pulveregenskaper: Fina korn med en genomsnittlig storlek på 65 μm

Sammansättning: Glycin

Säkerhetsinformation: Säkerhetsblad i enlighet med förordning (EG) nr 
1907/2006 (REACH)
Se länken nedan:

Suomi

1 Aiottu tarkoitus

Käyttötyyppi:
Glysiinipohjainen profylaksipulveri supraingivaalisen plakin ja supraingivaalisten 
värjäymien hellävaraiseen poistoon.

2 Käyttötapa

 VAROITUS

● Ei saa käyttää, jos potilas on herkkä glyseriinille.
● Ei sovellu plakin ja konkrementtien poistamiseen ientaskuista. Pulverisädettä 

ei saa kohdistaa ikeniin tai muihin pehmytkudoksiin.
● Jos potilaalla on krooninen bronkiitti tai astma, häntä ei saa missään 

tapauksessa hoitaa jauhepuhdistimella.
● Potilaan ja käyttäjän on käytettävä silmiensuojainta.
● Käyttäjän on käytettävä kasvomaskia ja käsineitä.
● Käyttäjä/potilas ilmoittaa kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistä vakavista 

vaaratilanteista valmistajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle, missä käyttäjä/potilas on.

 HUOMIO

● Noudata laitevalmistajan käyttöohjeita ja sen ilmoittamaa suurinta sallittua 
täyttökorkeutta.

● Ei saa käyttää paljastuneeseen dentiiniin ja alkavaan kariekseen, koska 
tällaiseen käyttöön liittyy todennäköisesti korkeampia abraasioarvoja.

● Älä koskaan suuntaa jauhesuihkua suoraan komposiitti- ja kultatäytteisiin, 
sillä se voi karhentua.

● Käytä korkeatehoista imulaitetta.
● Levitä vaseliinia potilaan huulille.
● Vain hammaslääkärin käyttöön.
● Säilytä pakkaus suljettuna.
● Ravisteltava hyvin ennen käyttöä!

Lämpötila Kosteus Ilmakehän 
paine

Käyttöympäristöä -10–30°C 
(14–86°F)

10–75 % suhteellinen 
ilmankosteus

700–1 060 hPa

Varastointiympäristö -10-40°C
(14-104°F)

10–85% suhteellinen 
ilmankosteus

500–1 060 hPa

Kuljetusympäristö* -10–50°C 
(14–122°F)

10–85% suhteellinen 
ilmankosteus

500–1 060 hPa

* Älä altista tuotetta iskuille, kuten pudottamiselle.

3 Symboli

Katso käyttöohjeet

Varoitus

Pakollinen vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkintä monissa Euroopan 
talousalueella markkinoille saatetuissa tuotteissa

English

1 Intended purpose

Type of application:
Glycine-based prophylactic powder for the careful removal of supragingival 
deposits and discolorations.

2 Instructions on use

 WARNING

● Do not use if the patient is glycine-sensitive.
● Not suitable for the removal of plaque or concretions in gingival pockets. 

Furthermore, do not direct the powder stream at the gums or other soft 
tissue.

● Patients suffering from chronic bronchitis or asthma, must never be treated 
with a powder jet system.

● Patients and operators must wear safety goggles.
● The operator must wear a mask and gloves.
● All serious incidents related to the device shall be reported by the user/

patient to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the Member 
State in which the user/patient is established.

 CAUTION

● Please observe the information in the package leaflet and the maximum 
filling height of the device manufacturer.

● Exposed dentine and enamel caries must not be treated with the powder jet 
system, as higher abrasion values can be expected.

● Never direct the powder jet directly on to the composite and gold fillings, as 
roughening may occur.

● Use a high-performance suction device.
● Apply Vaseline to the patient’s lips.
● Only for dental use.
● Keep the containers closed.
● Shake well before use! 

Temperature Humidity Atmospheric pressure
Use Environment -10-30°C (14-86°F) 10-75% RH 700-1,060hPa
Storage Environment -10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% RH 500-1,060hPa
Transportation 
Environment*

-10-50°C (14-122°F) 10-85% RH 500-1,060hPa

* Do not subject the product to shock such as dropping it.

3 Symbols

Consult operation instructions

Caution

Mandatory conformance mark on many products placed on the 
market in the European Economic Area

United Kingdom Conformity Assessed

Manufacturer

Distributor

Authorised representative for Switzerland

Medical device

Catalog number (Order code)

Batch number

Use by

OM-DT0974MA 002

2023-08-04  CACD0804  J



Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan vaatimustenmukaisuus arvioitu

Valmistaja

Jakelija

Valtuutettu edustaja Sveitsissä

Lääketieteellinen laite

Luettelonumero (Tilauskoodi)

Eränumero

Viimeinen käyttöpäivä

Yksilöllinen laitetunnus

GS1 DataMatrix yksilölliselle laitetunnisteelle

Pakkausyksikkö

Lämpötilarajoitus

Kosteusrajoitus

Pidä kuivana

4 Ominaisuudet

SOFT pearl pakkaus: 250 g pullo

Jauheen ominaisuudet: Hienojakoinen raekoko, keskimäärin 65 µm

Koostumus: Glysiini

Käyttöturvallisuus: Käyttöturvallisuustiedote asetuksen (EY) N:o 
1907/2006 (REACH) -mukainen
Lisätietoja löydät alla olevasta linkistä:

Dansk

1 Formål

Type af anvendelse
Glycinbaseret profylaktisk pulver til skånsom fjernelse af supragingival plak og 
misfarvninger.

2 Brugsanvisning

 ADVARSEL

● Må ikke anvendes ved overfølsomhed for glycin.
● Ikke egnet til fjernelse af plak eller tandsten i tandkødslommer. Pulverstrålen 

må ikke rettes mod tandkødet eller andre bløddele.
● Patienter, der lider af kronisk bronkitis eller astma, må ikke behandles med 

pulverstråleapparatur.
● Patient og behandler skal bære øjenbeskyttelse.
● Behandleren skal bære mundbind og bruge handsker.
● Alle alvorlige hændelser, der indtræffer i forbindelse med brug af udstyret, 

skal indberettes af behandleren/patienten til fabrikanten og til den 
kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor behandleren/patienten er 
etableret.

 FORSIGTIG

● Overhold angivelserne for det maksimale påfyldningsniveau i 
brugsanvisningen fra apparatets fabrikant.

● Blottet dentin og emaljekaries må ikke behandles med pulverstrålen, da der 
kan forventes højere slibeværdier her.

● Ret aldrig pulverstrålen direkte mod komposit- og guldfyldningerne, da der 
kan opstå ruhed.

● Brug en højtydende sugeanordning.
● Smør patientens læber med vaseline.
● Kun til dental brug.
● Hold beholderen lukket.
● Omryst grundigt før brug!

Temperatur Luftfugtighed Atmosfærisk tryk
Brugsmiljø -10-30°C (14-86°F) 10-75 % RL 700-1,060 hPa
Opbevaringsmiljø -10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% RL 500-1,060 hPa
Transportmiljø* -10-50°C (14-122°F) 10-85% RL 500-1,060 hPa
* Udsæt ikke produktet for stød, såsom at lade det falde.

3 Symboler

Se brugsvejledningen

Advarsel

Obligatorisk overensstemmelsesmærke på mange produkter, der 
markedsføres i Det Europæiske Økonomiske Samarbejdsområde

Storbritanniens overholdelse vurderet

Producent

Distributør

Autoriseret repræsentant for Schweiz

Medicinsk udstyr

Katalognummer (Ordrekode)

Batchnummer

Bruges før

Unik enhedsidentifikation

GS1 Datamatrice for unik enhedsidentifikator.

Pakket enhed

Begrænsning i temperatur

Begrænsning i luftfugtighed

Holdes tør

4 Egenskaber

SOFT pearl emballasje: 250 g flaske

Egenskaber for pulveret: Fine korn med en gennemsnitlig størrelse på 65 μm

Sammensætning: Glycin

Sikkerhedsoplysninger: Sikkerhedsdatablad i overensstemmelse med 
forordning (EF) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Der henvises til nedenstående link:

Norsk

1 Tiltenkt bruk

Bruksmåte:
Profylaksepulver basert på glycin for skånsom fjerning av supragingivale avleiringer 
og misfarging.

2 Bruksanvisning

 ADVARSEL

● Må ikke brukes hvis noen er følsom for glycin.
● Ikke egnet for fjerning av plakk eller tannstein i periodontale lommer, og 

pulverstrålen skal heller ikke rettes mot tannkjøtt eller annet bløtvev.
● Pasienter som lider av kronisk bronkitt eller astma må aldri behandles med et 

pulverstråleapparat.
● Pasient og operatør må bruke vernebriller.
● Operatøren må bruke maske og hansker.
● Alle alvorlige hendelser som har oppstått i forbindelse med produktet skal 

rapporteres av bruker/pasient til produsenten og vedkommende myndighet i 
medlemsstaten der brukeren/pasienten er bosatt.

 FORSIKTIG!

● Vær oppmerksom på bruksanvisningen og det maksimale fyllingsnivået til 
apparatprodusenten.

● Eksponert dentin- og emaljekaries må ikke bestråles, siden høyere slipeverdier 
kan forventes her.

● Pulverstrålen må aldri rettes direkte mot kompositt- og gullfyllinger, da dette 
kan føre til opprugging.

● Bruk en høyytelses sugeanordning.
● Legg vaselin på pasientens lepper.
● Kun til tannlegebruk.
● Hold beholderen lukket.
● Rist godt før bruk!

Temperatur Fuktighet Lufttrykk
Bruksforhold -10-30°C (14-86°F) 10-75 % RH 700-1060 hPa
Oppbevaringsforhold -10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% RH 500-1060 hPa
Transporteringsforhold* -10-50°C (14-122°F) 10-85% RH 500-1060 hPa
* Ikke utsett produktet for støt, som for eksempel å slippe det.

3 Symboler

Se driftshåndboken

Forsiktig

Obligatorisk samsvarsmerke på mange produkter som markedsføres i 
Det europeiske økonomiske samarbeidsområdet

Samsvarsvurdering i Storbritannia

Produsent

Distributør

Autorisert representant for Sveits

Medisinsk utstyr

Katalognummer (bestillingskode)

Partinummer

Utløpsdato

Unikt utstyrsnavn

GS1 datamatrise for unik utstyrsidentifikasjon.

Emballasjeenhet

Temperaturbegrensning

Fuktighetsbegrensning

Holdes tørr

4 Egenskaper

SOFT pearl-emballasje: 250 g flaske

Pulverets karakteristika: Finkornet med en gjennomsnittsstørrelse på 65 µm

Sammensetning: Glysin

Sikkerhetsinformasjon: Sikkerhetsdatablad i henhold til forordning (EU) nr. 
1907/2006 (REACH)
Se lenken nedenfor:

日本語

1 使用目的

歯肉縁上の付着・沈着物の除去

使用者

歯科医師、歯科衛生士

患者の年齢

2 歳以上対象

2 安全上の注意

ご使用の前に必ずこの安全上の注意をよくお読みいただき、正
しくお使いください。
危険事項の説明は、製品を安全にお使いいただき、あなたや他
の方への危害や損害を未然に防止するためのものです。危害や
損害の大きさと切迫の程度ごとに分類しています。いずれも安
全に関する内容ですので、必ずお守りください。

注意の区分 危害や損害の大きさと切迫の程度

 禁　忌
「本製品を使用してはいけない患者」を説明し
ています。

 警　告
「重度の人身障害または物的損害が発生する可
能性がある注意事項」を説明しています。

 注　意
「軽度の人身障害または物的損害が発生する可
能性がある注意事項」を説明しています。

 禁　忌

● 慢性気管支炎または喘息の患者に使用しないでください。症
状が悪化する恐れがあります。

● 空気が血流に吹き込まれると、空気塞栓症や気腫性組織の変
化のリスクがあります。

● 本製品は以下のような患者には使用しないでください。
1) 呼吸器疾患がある患者
2) 重篤な消化器官潰瘍のある患者
3) 腎臓障害のある患者
4) 肺機能障害、心機能障害または換気障害のある患者
5) 人工心臓弁、人工関節を使用している患者
6) 口腔内に傷や異常の認められる患者
7) 口腔内に充血、出血、炎症が認められる患者
8) 口腔粘膜に炎症、ただれを起こしやすい患者
9) アレルギー体質の患者。患者の体質により、ごくまれにア

レルギー症状や口内炎を引き起こす場合があります。症状
が認められた場合は、直ちに製品の使用を中止してくださ
い。

 警　告

● 弊社製歯面清掃器の使用中は、術者、アシスタント、患者を
本製品から保護するため必ず以下を行ってください。
– 術者・アシスタント

保護眼鏡、マスク、グローブを着用する
– 患者

眼鏡を外す、または保護眼鏡などを着用する
誤って本製品を目にスプレーした場合は、重度の目のケガを
引き起こす恐れがあります。万一本製品が目に入った場合は
すぐに大量の水で目を洗浄し、眼科医の診断を受けてくださ
い。

● 口腔内の軟組織や歯肉、歯肉縁下に直接向けて使用しないで
ください。

● 本製品に関連して発生した重大な事故は、製造業者および当
局の所管官庁に報告する必要があります。

 注　意

● 本製品を吸入しないでください。マスクの着用を推奨しま
す。

● 治療中は、露出した象牙質、エナメル質のう蝕、コンポジッ
トレジンおよび金の詰め物に直接噴射しないでください。表
面を傷つける恐れがあります。

患者への指示
● 治療後2〜3時間以内は喫煙、着色効果のある飲食を控えるよ

うに患者に知らせてください。
使用
● 弊社製歯面清掃器の取扱説明書の指示に従ってください。
● 使用目的に従って本製品を使用してください。
● 治療中は常に吸引装置を使用してください。
● 長時間の連続使用は避け、患者には随時うがいをさせてくだ

さい。
● 本製品を再使用しないでください。また、古いものと新しい

ものを混ぜないでください。歯面清掃器の目詰まりの原因に
なります。

● 本製品を水でぬらさないでください。固まって使用できなく
なる恐れがあります。

● 患者の唇にワセリン等を塗り、口角の乾燥またはひび割れを
防いでください。

● 舌の下の領域にある水/粉末混合物をきれいに吸引するため
に、患者の口の隅にバキュームノズルを置いてください。ま
た、歯に当たった水/粉末混合物を吸引するために、大きなバ
キュームノズルを使用してください。

パウダー
● 本製品のボトルを振ってから、弊社製歯面清掃器に補充して

ください。本製品のボトルを振るときは、必ずキャップを締
めてください。

● 本製品は粒子が細かいため空間に舞いやすい性質がありま
す。飛散を防ぐために弊社製歯面清掃器にゆっくりと補充
し、別の治療室で行うことを推奨します。

● 本製品が床に飛散している場合は、滑りやすいため、すぐに
清掃することを推奨します。

再処理
● 弊社製歯面清掃器は付属の取扱説明書に従って再処理を行っ

てください。
保管と安定性
● 本製品は必ず元の容器に入れて、完全に密閉し、乾燥した清

潔な状態で保管してください。
● 本製品の有効期限が切れた場合は使用しないでください。
パイプのメンテナンス
● パイプの詰まりを防ぐために、バキュームホースや排唾管お

よび分離器等の定期的な清掃・メンテナンスを行ってくださ
い。

3 操作手順

操作手順については、弊社製歯面清掃器の取扱説明書を参照して
ください。

4 使用、 保管、 輸送環境

 注　意

● 本製品を元の容器以外の容器に入れ直さないでください。製
品が固まり、使用できなくなる恐れがあります。

● 本製品は以下の環境条件下で、直射日光を避けて保管してく
ださい。

温度 湿度 気圧

使用環境 -10-30°C (14-86°F) 10-75% RH 700-1,060hPa
保管環境 -10-40°C (14-104°F) 10-85% RH 500-1,060hPa
輸送環境* -10-50°C (14-122°F) 10-85% RH 500-1,060hPa
* 落下などの衝撃を与えないでください。

5 責任の制限

法律の規定に基づき、ナカニシは、本製品の使用に起因する直接
的損害、間接的損害、特別損害、付随的損害について、保証、契
約上の責任、過失責任、厳格責任など、理由の如何を問わず、一
切の責任を負わないものとします。

6 製品の廃棄

本製品の廃棄が必要な場合は、地方自治体の指示に従って製品を
適切に廃棄してください。

7 シンボルマーク

取扱説明書参照

注意

EU が定めた安全や健康に関し標準（安全）規格を満た
した製品

英国適合性評価

製造業者

販売代理店

欧州共同体域内の正式代理人

医療機器

カタログ番号（製品番号）

ロット番号

使用期限

機器個体識別子

医療機器固有識別子（UDI）のための GS1 データマト
リックス

包装単位

温度制限

湿度制限

湿気厳禁

8 特性

SOFT pearl 包装： 250g ボトル

パウダー特性： 平均粒径 65µm の細粒

成分： グリシン

安全情報： 規則 (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH) に
基づく安全データシート
以下のリンクを参照してください。


